
 
 

Governance Committee 
 

 Monday, 15th June 2015 
at 5.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

 

Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members of the Committee 
 

 Councillor Barnes-Andrews (Chair) 
Councillor Daunt 
Councillor Inglis 
Councillor Jordan 
Councillor Lewzey 
Councillor Noon 
Councillor O'Neill 
 

  
 Contacts 
  
 Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 Richard Ivory 
 Tel. 023 8083 2394 

Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 
  
  
 Democratic Support Officer 
 Ed Grimshaw 
 Tel. 023 8083 2390 

Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

 
Role of the Governance Committee 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings. 
 

Information regarding the role of the 
Committee’s is contained in Part 2 
(Articles) of the Council’s Constitution. 
02 Part 2 - Articles 

 
It includes at least one Councillor from 
each of the political groups represented 
on the Council, and at least one 
independent person, without voting rights, 
who is not a Councillor or an Officer of the 
Council. 

Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your 
mobile telephones to silent whilst in the 
meeting  
 
Use of Social Media:- The Council supports 
the video or audio recording of meetings 
open to the public, for either live or 
subsequent broadcast. However, if, in the 
Chair’s opinion, a person filming or recording 
a meeting or taking photographs is 
interrupting proceedings or causing a 
disturbance, under the Council’s Standing 
Orders the person can be ordered to stop 
their activity, or to leave the meeting. 
   
Access – Access is available for disabled 
people. Please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer who will help to make any 
necessary arrangements. 
 
Fire Procedure – in the event of a fire or 
other emergency a continuous alarm will 
sound and you will be advised by Council 
officers what action to take. 
 

Public Representation
[...]
e includes the influence of public opinion or policy 
 

Principles of Decision Making 
 
All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:- 
 
• proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 
• due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 
• respect for human rights; 
• a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 
• setting out what options have been considered; 
• setting out reasons for the decision; and 
• clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 

 
In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 
 
• understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  

The decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 
• take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the 

authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 
• leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 
• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 
• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known 

as the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 
• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 

basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Agendas and papers are now available via the Council’s Website  
 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
 To receive any apologies.  

 
2 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  

 
 To elect the Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 2015/16.   

 
3 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 
NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.  
 

4 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 
 

5 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
(Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 27th April 
2015 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
  

6 FREEDOM OF INFORMATION, DATA PROTECTION AND REGULATION OF 
INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACTS: ANNUAL REVIEW 2014-15  
(Pages 3 - 14) 
 

 Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services detailing performances against 
information law obligations for the year 2014-15, attached.   
 

7 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014/15  
(Pages 15 - 22) 
 

 Report of the Council’s Chief Financial Officer setting out the draft unaudited Financial 
Statements for 2014/15 for consideration and sign off, attached.   
 

8 REVIEW OF PRUDENTIAL LIMITS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 
2014/15  
(Pages 23 - 58) 
 

 Report of the Council’s Chief Financial Officer detailing Treasury Management 
activities and performance for 2014/15 against the approved Prudential Indicators for 
External Debt and Treasury Management, attached.    
 



 

9 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014-2015  
(Pages 59 - 76) 
 

 Report of the Chief Financial Officer seeking to review the draft Annual Governance 
Statement 2014-15 and to note the status of the 2013-14 Action Plan, attached.   
 

10 CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 2014-2015 
(Pages 77 - 104) 
 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the Annual Report and Opinion 2014-15 
for approval, attached.   
 
 

Friday, 5 June 2015 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 



 

 
- 10 - 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 APRIL 2015 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Burke (Chair), Chamberlain, Daunt, Inglis, Keogh (Vice-
Chair), Noon and O'Neill 
 

Apologies: Mr D Blake and Mr G Wilkinson 
 

 
34. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

The Chair noted that the changes recommended to Council at the last meeting relating 
to Independent Members had been confirmed and expressed the thanks of the 
Committee and the Council to David Blake and Geoff Wilkinson for their services as 
Independent members to the Committee.  
 

35. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting 9th February 2015 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  
 
 

36. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION  
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
reviewing and updating the Constitution.  
 
The Panel noted that following amendments set by Central Government there would be 
some minor changes to the Scheme of Delegation.    
 
RESOLVED 
 

(i) That additional changes to the Constitution would be circulated to Committee 
by email prior to the Annual Council Meeting; and 

(ii) That Committee would recommend that Council agreed the proposed 
changes set out in the report to the Constitution at Council  

 
37. RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2015-16 AND ANNUAL ACTION PLAN  

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Financial Officer seeking approval of 
the Risk Management Strategy 2015-16 and the Annual Action Plan.  
 
Members sought assurances about the processes used by officers during assessment 
of risk.  It was explained that this was done through an analysis of the likelihood and 
impact of the risk occurring.  Members requested that, in the early new municipal year, 
a training session detailing the assessment process be held.   
 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(i) that the Risk Management Strategy 2015-16 as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report, be noted and approved; 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



 

 
- 11 - 

 

(ii) that the Risk Management Action Plan for 2015-16 as set out in Appendix 2 
of the report, be noted and approved; and 

(iii) that the Risk Management Actions: Status Report 2014-15 as set out in 
Appendix 3 of the report, be noted. 

 
 

38. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2015  
The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor regarding the 
External Auditor’s Plan for the year ending 31 March 2015. 
 

39. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2015-16  
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the Internal 
Audit Charter 2015-16. 
 
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Charter 2015-16 be approved. 
 

40. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015-16  
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor regarding the Internal 
Audit Annual Plan 2015-16. 
 
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Plan for 2015 2016 be approved. 
 

41. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - MARCH 2015  
The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor regarding 
internal audit progress to the period March 2015. 
 

 

Page 2



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  
SUBJECT: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION, DATA PROTECTION 

AND REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS 
ACTS: ANNUAL REVIEW 2014-15 

DATE OF DECISION: 15 JUNE 2015 
REPORT OF: HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
A report detailing statistical information for the financial year 2014-15, the tenth year 
of implementation of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) and associated 
legislation. This report also details statistical information on requests received under 
the Data Protection Act 1998 (DPA) and the Council’s activity under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA). 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To note and comment on the update of the statistical information for 

the year 1st April 2014 – 31st March 2015 relating to: 
  a. FOIA and associated legislation; 
  b. DPA 1998; 
  c. RIPA 2000. 
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. To keep members informed as to the impact of the legislation to the Council and 

to detail the form and type of requests received in 2014-15, the tenth full year of 
FOIA impl
[...]
 this, and using the 
£25 per hour rate that the Act allows us to charge for staff time when refusing 
requests, we can estimate that each request costs the Council between £25 and 
£150 to respond on average. 

26. In the Corporate Legal team there is only 1 FTE member of staff dedicated to 
providing advice and monitoring compliance with information law. We have 
added a Modern Apprentice post to the Corporate Legal Team, to assist in the 
administration of information law matters, but this is a “trainee” post, and 
requires considerable support and training alongside their contribution to 
workloads. Other members of staff support this function when their capacity 
allows it. 

27. Other members of staff who are involved in the FOI process are the Senior 
Information Risk Officers (also known as SIROs). They are responsible for 
managing information compliance within their respective Directorates, as well as 
being a single point of contact for providing advice and guidance at a “local” 
level. However, they are not wholly dedicated to information compliance as their 
roles within the Council are to support business generally. In the new Business 
Support structure, the four Team Leaders have now assumed these SIRO roles.  

Page 7



 6

 
Data Protection Act 
28. The Data Protection Act 1998 (DPA) gives individuals the right to know what 

information is held about them and provides a framework to ensure that personal 
information is handled properly. 

29. Under the DPA, an individual is entitled to access personal data, held by an 
organisation, of which that individual is the data subject. Such requests for 
information are known as subject access requests. 

30. For the year 2014/15, the Council received 208 subject access requests 
compared with 114 last year. A proportion of these were dealt under the 
corporate procedures, but requests relating to social services (Adult Services 
and Children Services and Learning requests) were processed by the Customer 
Relations Team, with support from the Corporate Legal Team where appropriate. 
 

 
 

Page 8



 7

 
31. 88.72% of the Subject Access Requests were responded within the statutory 

timescales of 40 calendar days compared with 88.6% last year.  
 

 
 

The directorate breakdown is as follows: 
2014-15 SAR 
  Rec'd % Av. Days Taken 

Corporate 42 95.24 6.47 
People 133 82.71 24.35 

Place/Trans 33 100 7.83 
Total 208 88.72 18.43 

 

32. Four individuals requested internal reviews regarding decisions made to 
withhold, partially withhold information requested, or where they were generally 
unhappy with how their request was handled.  

33. There were four occasions where the ICO contacted the Council in light of data 
protection concerns they had about how personal information was handled.  

34. In the year 2014/15, the Council did not self-report any instances of loss of 
personal data by the Council to the Information Commissioner. 

35. Sometimes there is a requirement to disclose personal data which might 
otherwise be in breach of the Act. Where an exemption from the non-disclosure 
provisions applies, such disclosure is not in breach of the Act.  Examples of 
exemptions include section 29 (the crime and taxation exemption) and section 
35 (disclosures required by law or made in connection with legal proceedings). 
Such requests are typically made to the Council by regulatory authorities such as 
the police, the Department of Work and Pensions and so on as part of their 
investigations. 

36. For the year 2014/15 the Council received 536 requests for data from such third 
party organisations compared to 349 in the previous year. This is a steep 
increase from last year, but this can be attributed to increased staff awareness of 
the need to submit such requests to Corporate Legal for logging and approval 
before disclosing the information requested.  

Page 9



 8

 
In addition to these requests, the CCTV control room (City Watch) and Licensing 
Team rece
[...]
audited Financial Statements is available in the 
Members Room. 
The Annual Audit, carried out by our auditors Ernst & Young, commenced on 8 June 
2015 and is due to be completed by the end of August 2015.  Any major changes to 
the Financial Statements arising from the annual audit will be reported to the 
September Governance Committee after the completion of the audit.  
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
It is recommended that Governance Committee: 
 (i) Notes that the Draft Financial Statements 2014/15 have been signed by 

the CFO. 
 (ii) Notes that the approval of the audited Financial Statements 2014/15 by 

the Governance Committee will take place on the 14 September 2015. 
 (iii) Notes that there is a revision to the statement on the Minimum Revenue 

Provision Policy as set out in paragraphs 12 to 15. 
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1.  It is a legal requirement that the CFO signs the Financial Statements by 30 June 

2015 and certifies that they present ‘a true and fair position of the financial 
position of the body at the end of the year to which it relates and of that body’s 
income and expenditure for that year’. It should be noted that this has been 
completed earlier than required this year in recognition that for the financial year 
2017/18 it will be a legal requirement to have the accounts certified by 31st May. 
This has been made possible by significant effort from the Finance Team and 
due to sound financial management procedures being in place. The draft 
statements have been brought to the June committee in order to give members 
further opportunity and time to scrutinise them before final approval. It is 
envisaged that the September report will detail any non- trivial amendments 
made as a result of the audit along with an amended set of statements.  

Agenda Item 7

Page 15



ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2.  The Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with statutory 

accounting principles.  No other options have been 
[...]
 The capital and revenue implications are considered as part of the General 

Fund Capital Outturn report and the General Fund Revenue Outturn report that 
will be presented to Council in July.   

Property/Other 
38.  There are no specific property implications arising from this report. 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  
39.  Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011. 
Other Legal Implications:  
40.  None. 
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 
41.  Not applicable.  It should be noted that the Financial Statements are prepared in 

accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in 
the UK. 

KEY DECISION?  No 
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: N/A 

 
  

Page 21



SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
 

Appendices  
1. None 
Documents In Members’ Rooms 
1. Internet link - http://www.southampton.gov.uk/council-democracy/council-

data/statement-accounts.aspx 
 

Equality Impact Assessment  
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Other Background Documents 
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  
 

 

Page 22



 

 
 

DECISION-MAKER:  
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
COUNCIL 

SUBJECT: REVIEW OF PRUDENTIAL LIMITS AND TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2014/15  

DATE OF DECISION: 15 JUNE 2015 
15 JULY  2015 

REPORT OF: CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 
CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 4897 
 E-mail: Mel.Creighton@southampton.gov.uk 
CFO Name:  Andrew Lowe  Tel: 023 8083 2049 
 E-mail: Andrew.Lowe@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
NOT APPLICABLE 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is to inform the Governance Committee and Council of the 
Treasury Management activities and performance for 2014/15 against the approved 
Prudential Indicators for External Debt and Treasury Management. 
This report specifically highlights that: 

i. Borrowing activities have been undertaken within the borrowing limits approved by 
Council on 11 February 2015. 

ii. Investment returns during 2014/15 continued to remain low as a result of low 
interest rates, returning £0.94M, but were higher than that returned for 2013/14 
(£0.65M) this is due to the switching investments from fixed term deposits into the 
bond market and the Local Authority’s Property Fund. 

iii. The Council’s strategy was to minimise borrowing to below its Capital Financing 
Requirement (CFR), the difference representing balances, reserves, provisions and 
working capital.  This approach lowers interest costs, reduces credit risk and 
relieves pressure on the Council’s counterparty list.  Throughout the year, capital 
expenditure levels, market conditions and interest rate levels were monitored to 
minimise borrowing costs over the medium to longer term and to maintain stability.  
The differential between debt costs and investment earnings continued to be acute, 
resulting in the use of internal resources in lieu of borrowing often being the most 
cost effective means of financing capital expenditure. As a result the average rate 
for repayment of debt, (the Consolidated Loans & Investment Account Rate – 
CLIA), at 3.34%, is lower than that budgeted for but slightly higher than last year 
(3.32%) as we currently hold no short term debt which lowers the overall rate. No 
new loans were taken during the year due to slippage in the capital programme and 
higher than expected balances.  The predicted forecast for longer term debt is a 
steady increase in the longer term and so new long term borrowing is likely to be 
taken out above this rate, leading to an anticipated increase in the CLIA.  A Public 

Agenda Item 8

Page 23



Works Loan Board (PWLB) 25 year fixed rate maturity loan is currently around 
3.55%. 

iv. In achieving interest rate savings the Council has exposed itself to interest rate risk 
by taking out variable debt.  This was and continues to be very financially 
favourable in current markets but does mean that close monitoring of the markets is 
required to ensure that the Council can act quickly should the situation begin to 
change.  During 2015/16 the Council will continue to review the position and take 
action as necessary to lessen this risk through a balanced combination of: 
• longer term fixed maturity loans, 
• medium term Equal Instalment of Principle (EIP) loans which are currently 

cheaper than longer term fixed, 
• longer term PWLB variable loans which have the option to be fixed at very 

short notice for a small fee, and 
• variable rate investments to take advantage of the possibility of  increasing 

interest rates, mainly through the use of call accounts and money market 
funds (MMF). 

v. Net loan debt decreased during 2014/15 from £283M to £243M as detailed in 
paragraph 14.  

vi. The Council can confirm that it has complied with the Prudential Indicators 
approved by Full Council on 11 February 2015. 

vii. In order to generate revenue savings in 2014/15, the authority has revised the 
MRP policy as detailed in paragraphs 45 to 48. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
It is recommended that Governance Committee: 
 i)  Notes the Treasury Management (TM) activities for 2014/15 and the outturn 

on the Prudential Indicators 
 ii)  Notes that the continued proactive approach to TM has led to reductions in 

borrowing costs and safeguarded investment income during the year. 
 iii) Note the revised MRP Policy as set out in Appendix 4. 
 iv) Endorses the recommendation to Council to approve the revised MRP 

policy and delegates authority to the Chief Financial Officer to make any 
future changes which benefit the authority and to report back at the next 
Treasury update.  

 
  

Page 24



COUNCIL  
It is recommended that Council: 
 i)  Notes the Treasury Management (TM) activities for 2014/15 and the outturn 

on the Prudential Indicators 
 ii)  Notes that the continued proactive approach to TM has led to reductions in 

borrowing costs and safeguarded investment income during the year. 
 iii)  Approves the revised MRP policy as detailed in Appendix 4 and delegates 

authority to the Chief Financial Officer to make any future changes which 
benefit the authority and to report back at the next Treasury update.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. The reporting of the outturn position for 2014/15 forms part of the approval of the 

statutory accounts.  The Treasury Management (TM) Strategy and Prudential 
Indicators are approved by Council in February each year in accordance with 
legislation and the Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) 
Code of Practice. 

2. The Treasury Management Code requires public sector authorities to determine an 
annual TM Strategy and now, as a minimum, formally report on their treasury 
activities and arrangements to full Council mid-year and after the year-end.  These 
reports enable those tasked with implementing policies and undertaking 
transactions to demonstrate they have properly fulfilled their responsibilities, and 
enable those with ultimate responsibility/governance of the TM function to scrutinise 
and assess its effectiveness and compliance with policies and objectives. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
3. No alternative options are relevant to this report 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
 CONSULTATION 
4. Not applicable 
 BACKGROUND 
5. The Local Government Act 2003 introduced a system for borrowing based largely 

on self-regulation by local authorities themselves.  The basic principle of the new 
system is that local authorities will be free to borrow as long as their capital 
spending plans are affordable, prudent and sustainable. 

6. The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accounta
[...]
metimes referred to as 
Prudential Borrowing. 
Variable Net Asset Value (VNAV): 
Redemptions and investments in Money Market Funds (MMF's) are on the basis of the fund's Net 
Asset Value (NAV) per share. The NAV of any money market fund is the market value of the fund's 
assets minus its liabilities and is stated on a per share basis. The net value of the assets held by an 
MMF can fluctuate, and the market value of a share may not always be exactly the amount that has 
been invested. 
Yield: 
The measure of the return on an investment instrument. 
 

Page 58



 

DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
SUBJECT: ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
DATE OF DECISION: 15 JUNE 2015 
REPORT OF: CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Peter Rogers Tel: 023 8083 2835 
 E-mail: peter.rogers@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  Andy Lowe Tel: 023 8083 2049 
 E-mail: andrew.lowe@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
Not applicable   
BRIEF SUMMARY 
In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations the Council is required to 
develop and publish an Annual Governance Statement (AGS).  The AGS is intended 
to provide an accurate representation of the corporate governance arrangements in 
place during the year and to identify any significant gaps or areas where 
improvements may be required.  
CIPFA recommends that Audit [Governance] Committees are provided with sight of 
an early draft of the AGS noting that the final version will not be signed until 
September as part of the statement of accounts.  
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
The Governance Committee is asked to: 
 (i) Review the draft 2014-15 AGS (Appendix 1). 
 (ii) Note the status of the 2013-14 AGS Action Plan (Appendix 2). 
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. The Governance Committee has responsibility to provide independent 

assurance on the adequacy of the risk management framework and the internal 
control and reporting environment, including (but not limited to) the reliability of 
the financ
[...]
 version of the 
2014-15 AGS will be presented to the Governance Committee at the meeting 
on 14th September 2015 for approval prior to being signed by the Leader of the 
Council and the Chief Executive respectively.  

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Capital/Revenue  
10. None. 
Property/Other 
11. None. 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  
12. The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 require the Council to 

adopt good governance arrangements in respect of the discharge of its 
functions.  The above arrangements are intended to meet those responsibilities. 

Other Legal Implications:  
13. None. 
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 
14. None. 

 
KEY DECISION?  No. 
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: Not applicable. 

Page 60



 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 
Appendices  
1. Draft Annual Governance Statement 2014-15 
2. AGS 2013-14 : Status Report 
Documents In Members’ Rooms 
1. None 
Equality Impact Assessment  
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Other Background Documents 
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. N/A  
 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

 
 
SCOPE OF RESPONSIBILITY 
Southampton City Council (“the council”) is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in 
accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money is safeguarded and properly 
accounted for, and used economically, efficiently and effectively. The council also has a duty under 
the Local Government Act 1999 to make arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way 
in which its functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and 
effectivene
[...]
) That the Governance Committee approves the Chief Internal 

Auditor’s Annual Report and Opinion for 2014-15. 
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 state ‘a relevant body 

must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its 
risk management, control and governance processes, taking into account 
public sector internal auditing standards or guidance.’ 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. None. 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3. In accordance with proper internal audit practices, the Chief Internal Auditor’s 

required to provide an annual report and opinion on the Council’s framework 
of risk management, internal control and governance and to assist in 
producing the Annual Governance Statement. 

Agenda Item 10

Page 77



 
4. In accordance with the Internal Audit Charter and the Public Sector Internal 

Audit Standards the annual report must include as a minimum: 
• The opinion; 
• A summary of the work that support the opinion; and 
• A statement of conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards and the results of the quality assurance and improvement 
programme. 

5. The Governance Committee’s attention is drawn to the following points: 
• Internal audit was compliant with the Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards during 2014-15; 
• The revised internal audit plan for 2014-15 has been substantially 

delivered; 
• The Council’s framework of governance, risk management and 

management control is considered to be ‘Adequate’ and audit testing 
has demonstrated controls to be working in practice; 

• Significant issues identified where ‘no assurance’ could be placed on 
the control environment reviewed (Depot – Housing Stock and Housing 
Office Security); and 

Where internal audit work identified areas where management controls could 
be improved or where systems and laid down procedures were not fully 
followed, appropriate corrective act
[...]
 u

se
. 

 I
t 

is
 i

n
te

n
d

e
d

 t
h

a
t 

w
e

 w
il

l 

a
cq

u
ir

e
 t

h
e

 ‘
Id

e
a

’ 
so

ft
w

a
re

 

H
e

a
d

 o
f 

So
u

th
e

rn
 I

n
te

rn
a

l 

A
u

d
it

 P
a

rt
n

e
rs

h
ip

  

 

O
u

ts
ta

n
d

in
g

 t
o

 b
e

 

a
ct

io
n

e
d

 b
y

 

S
e

p
te

m
b

e
r 

2
0

1
5

 

T
o

 e
n

h
a

n
ce

 o
u

r 
cu

lt
u

ra
l a

w
a

re
n

e
ss

 o
f 

tw
o

 o
f 

o
u

r 
e

xi
st

in
g

 k
e

y
 

st
a

k
e

h
o

ld
e

r 
p

a
rt

n
e

rs
  

F
o

r 
th

e
 S

tr
a

te
g

ic
 L

e
a

d
  
fo

r 
th

e
 k

e
y

 s
ta

k
e

h
o

ld
e

r 

p
a

rt
n

e
rs

 t
o

 a
tt

e
n

d
 f

u
tu

re
 c

u
lt

u
ra

l 
d

e
v

e
lo

p
m

e
n

t 

w
o

rk
sh

o
p

s 

G
ro

u
p

 A
u

d
it

 M
a

n
a

g
e

r 
C

o
m

p
le

te
 

T
o

 b
e

tt
e

r 
d

is
se

m
in

a
te

 e
xa

m
p

le
s 

o
f 

g
o

o
d

 p
ra

ct
ic

e
 w

h
e

n
 

u
n

d
e

rt
a

k
in

g
 a

u
d

it
 a

ss
ig

n
m

e
n

t s
 f

ro
m

 e
xp

e
ri

e
n

ce
s 

w
it

n
e

ss
e

d
  

a
cr

o
ss

 t
h

e
 w

id
e

r 
p

a
rt

n
e

rs
h

ip
. 

T
o

 i
n

co
rp

o
ra

te
 a

n
 ‘

a
d

d
e

d
 v

a
lu

e
’ 

se
ct

io
n

 t
o

 t
h

e
 

st
a

n
d

a
rd

 r
e

p
o

rt
 t

e
m

p
la

te
 t

o
 p

ro
m

p
t 

m
a

n
a

g
e

rs
 

fo
r 

th
e

 r
e

le
v

a
n

t 
p

o
rt

fo
lio

s 
to

 t
h

in
k

 o
f 

lik
e

 s
e

rv
ic

e
s 

p
ro

v
id

e
d

 a
cr

o
ss

 t
h

e
 w

id
e

r 
p

a
rt

n
e

rs
h

ip
 c

o
h

o
rt

 a
n

d
 

h
ig

h
li

g
h

t  
a

n
y

 e
xa

m
p

le
s 

o
f 

e
xe

m
p

la
r 

p
ra

ct
ic

e
 t

h
a

t 

m
a

y 
b

e
n

e
fi

t 
th

e
 a

u
d

it
 c

li
e

n
t.

 

H
e

a
d

 o
f 

So
u

th
e

rn
 I

n
te

rn
a

l 

A
u

d
it

 P
a

rt
n

e
rs

h
ip

  

 

O
u

ts
ta

n
d

in
g

 t
o

 b
e

 

a
ct

io
n

e
d

 b
y

 D
e

ce
m

b
e

r 

2
0

1
5

 

 

Page 103



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes Of Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	6 FREEDOM OF INFORMATION, DATA PROTECTION AND REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACTS: ANNUAL REVIEW 2014-15
	7 Financial Statements 2014/15
	8 Review of Prudential limits and Treasury Management Outturn 2014/15
	Appendix 1 - 2014/15 Economic Background
	Appendix 2 - Summary of Interest Rate Movement During 2014/15
	Appendix 3 - Compliance with Prudential Indicators During 2014/15
	Appendix 4 - Revised MRP Policy
	Appendix 5 - Glossary of Terms

	9 Annual Governance Statement 2014-2015
	Enc. 1 for Annual Governance Statement 2014-2015
	Enc. 2 for Annual Governance Statement 2014-2015

	10 Chief Internal Auditor's Annual Report and Opinion 2014-2015
	Chief Internal Auditor Annual  Report - Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 JUNE 2015

Present: Councillors Barnes-Andrews (Chair), Daunt, Inglis, Jordan, Lewzey 
and Noon

Apologies: Councillor O'Neill

1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 
The Committee elected Councillor Lewzey as Vice-Chair for the 2015-2016 Municipal 
Year.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 27th April 2015 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.

3. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION, DATA PROTECTION AND REGULATION OF 
INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACTS: ANNUAL REVIEW 2014-15 
The Committee considered the report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
detailing performances against information law obligations for the year 2014-15

RESOLVED that Committee noted the update of the statistical information for the 
year 1st April 2014 – 31st March 2015 relating to:

a. FOIA and associated legislation;
b. DPA 1998;
c. RIPA 2000.

4. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014/15 
The Committee considered the Council’s Chief Financial Officer setting out the draft 
unaudited Financial Statements for 2014/15 for consideration and sign off

RESOLVED that the Committee:

(i) noted that the Draft Financial Statements 2014/15 have been signed by the 
CFO.

(ii) noted that the approval of the audited Financial Statements 2014/15 by the 
Governance Committee will take place on the 14 September 2015.

(iii) noted that there is a revision to the statement on the Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy as set out in paragraphs 12 to 15.



- 2 -

5. REVIEW OF PRUDENTIAL LIMITS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 
2014/15 
The Committee considered the report of the Council’s Chief Financial Officer detailing 
Treasury Management activities and performance for 2014/15 against the approved 
Prudential Indicators for External Debt and Treasury Management.

RESOLVED that Committee:

(i) noted the Treasury Management (TM) activities for 2014/15 and the outturn 
on the Prudential Indicators

(ii) noted that the continued proactive approach to TM has led to reductions in 
borrowing costs and safeguarded investment income during the year.

(iii) noted the revised MRP Policy as set out in Appendix 4.
(iv) endorsed the recommendation to Council to approve the revised MRP 

policy and delegates authority to the Chief Financial Officer to make any 
future changes which benefit the authority and to report back at the next 
Treasury update.

6. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014-2015 
The Committee considered the Chief Financial Officer seeking to review the draft 
Annual Governance Statement 2014-15 and to note the status of the 2013-14 Action 
Plan. 

RESOLVED that the Committee:

(i) noted the draft 2014-15 Annual Governance Statement set out in Appendix 
1 of the report.

(ii) noted the status of the 2013-14 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan 
set out in Appendix 2 of the report.

7. CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 2014-2015 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the 
Annual Report and Opinion 2014-15 for approval.

RESOLVED that the Committee:

(i) approved the Chief Internal Auditor’s Annual Report and Opinion for 
2014-15.

(ii) requested that information detailing the investigations of fraud set out in 
the report be circulated to the Committee by email prior to the next 
meeting.  


